BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire)	
Missouri Inc. to Change its Infrastructure)	
System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire)	File No. GO-2019-0115
Missouri East Service Territory)	
)	
)	
In the Matter of the Application of Spire)	
Missouri Inc. to Changes its Infrastructure)	File No. GO-2019-0116
System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire)	
West Service Territory)	

PETITION OF USW LOCAL 11-6 FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

COMES NOW USW Local 11-6 ("Local 11-6"), through counsel, and submits this Petition for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in the above-captioned case. In support thereof, Local 11-6 states as follows:

- 1. Section 4 CSR 240-2.075(11) of the Commission's rules of practice and procedure allows a party to petition to the Commission for leave to file an Amicus Curiae brief in a case to which it is not a party. Accordingly, Local 11-6 seeks to submit such brief, which is attached hereto.
- 2. Local 11-6 is a labor organization that represents for collective bargaining purposes approximately 850 employees of Spire Missouri, Inc. ("Spire" or "Company") involved in "physical" classifications, including jobs relating to the maintenance and construction of the distribution facilities used to safely deliver natural gas to the Company's customers. As the collective bargaining agent of many of the non-managerial employees of Spire, Local 11-6 has been permitted by the Commission to intervene and participate in the Company's general rate

proceedings routinely given by Local 11-6's interest in how various ratemaking and other regulatory actions may affect its members.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, USW Local 11-6 respectfully requests that the Commission grant its Petition for Leave to file the attached Amicus Curiae Brief.

Respectfully Submitted,

HAMMOND and SHINNERS, P.C. 13205 Manchester Rd., Suite 210 St. Louis, Missouri 63131

Phone: (314) 727-1015 Fax: (314) 727-6804

Email: eperez@hammondshinners.com

/s/ Emily R. Perez EMILY R. PEREZ, #62537

Attorneys for USW Local 11-6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing was served on all parties entitled to
notice by virtue of the EFIS electronic filing system on April 15, 2019.

/s/ Emily R. Perez
/S/ Limiy IX. I CICL
